

300110015 BH 1:23
RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND DISTRICT

2nd Civil No. B 140538

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

In re the Conservatorship of) 2nd Civil No. B 140538
)
) LASC No. BP 045890
JOEL M. LEVITT)
)
Conservatee.)
)
)
)
_____)

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court of
Los Angeles County, Hon. Gary Klausner, Judge presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Evan D. Marshall [Bar No. 82444]
Attorney
233 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 550
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 458-6660

Marc B. Hankin, Esq. [Bar No. 096445]
LAW OFFICES OF MARC B. HANKIN
A Professional Corporation
10680 West Pico Blvd., Suite 315
Los Angeles, CA 90064-2223
(310) 204-8989

Attorneys for Appellant Marc B. Hankin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Levitt Falls Under the Influence of Barbara Gold	2
	B. Petition for Conservatorship	4
	C. Levitt's Mental Condition	4
	D. Discovery and Trial re Conservatorship Petition	5
	E. Van Buren's Petition for Fees	6
	F. Hankin's Effort to Obtain Accounting and Discovery from Gold	7
	G. Aborted Trial on Accounting and Undue Influence	10
	H. Petition to Annul Marriage	11
	I. Civil Suit for Damages	11
	J. Petition for Substituted Judgment	12
	K. Sale of Levitt's Home	13
	L. Account, Report and Fee Requests	14
	M. Ruling on the Petition for Fees	16
3.	APPEALABILITY OF ORDER	17
4.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
5.	PUBLIC POLICY RECOGNIZES THAT DETERRENCE OF ELDER ABUSE REQUIRES FULL COMPENSATION FOR LEGAL SERVICES	19
	A. The Legislature Has Mandated Adequate Attorney Compensation to Fulfill the Public Responsibility to Protect Seniors	19

B.	Because of Judicial Practice in Compensating Counsel in Elder Abuse and Conservatorship Cases, EADACPA Has Failed to Protect the Most Vulnerable Seniors	21
6.	TRIAL COURTS MUST APPLY AN ANALYSIS WHICH ASSURES THAT FEE AWARDS IN ABUSE CASES ARE SUFFICIENT TO ENSURE AVAILABILITY OF COUNSEL	23
A.	The Elder Abuse Attorney is at Risk of Non-Payment	25
B.	Elder Abuse Cases Are Highly Litigious	26
C.	Elder Abuse Cases Demand Special Expertise	27
D.	Attorney Compensation is Regularly Delayed	27
E.	Unpredictability of Fee Awards Discourages Representation in Elder Abuse Cases	28
F.	Elder Abuse Cases Impose Severe Demands on the Attorney's Practice	28
G.	Elder Abuse Cases Are Undesirable.	29
H.	Preservation of the Conservatee's Life and Health Justifies Enhanced Compensation	29
7.	TRIAL COURT POLICIES WHICH ROUTINELY CUT ATTORNEY FEES IN ELDER ABUSE CASES UNDERMINE PUBLIC POLICY	30
A.	Public Policy Demands Compensation for All Hours Reasonably Spent	32
B.	Delay in Compensation Renders the Trial Court's Approach Arbitrary	33
C.	The Trial Court's Approach is Arbitrary Where an Award of Requested Fees Would not Imperil the Elder's Care	34

D.	The Reasonable Value of Legal Services Should be Assessed as of the Outset of the Representation	35
8.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO CONSIDER ALL FACTORS OR TO GIVE A REASONED BASIS FOR THE AWARD, AND BY ARBITRARILY REDUCING HANKIN'S FEE REQUEST	36
A.	Skill and Experience of Counsel	37
B.	Reasonable Hourly Rate	37
9.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Akers v. Miller</u> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1143, 80 Cal.Rptr.2d 857	22
<u>Allen v. Shalala</u> (9th Cir. 1995) 48 F.3d 456	29
<u>ARA Living Centers-Pacific, Inc. v. Superior Court</u> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1556, 23 Cal.Rptr.2d 224	20,22
<u>Bihun v. AT&T Information Systems, Inc.</u> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 976, 16 Cal.Rptr.2d 787	38
<u>Burlington v. Dague</u> (1992) 505 U.S. 557, 122 S.Ct. 2638	28
<u>California Assoc. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</u> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284, 65 Cal.Rptr.2d 872	22
<u>Cazares v. Saenz</u> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 279, 256 Cal.Rptr. 209	25-26,27
<u>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</u> (C.D. Cal. 1987) 676 F.Supp. 1515 <i>aff'd</i> , 796 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1986)	26
<u>Community Care and Rehabilitation Center v. Superior Court</u> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 789, 94 Cal.Rptr.2d 343	22
<u>Delaney v. Baker</u> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, 82 Cal.Rptr.2d 610	19-22,29,30,36
<u>Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm.</u> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 242 Cal.Rptr. 272	25
<u>Estate of Beach</u> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 623, 125 Cal.Rptr. 570	23
<u>Estate of Lagerson</u> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 788, 26 Cal.Rptr. 783	17

<u>Estate of Trynin (1989)</u>	
49 Cal.3d 868, 264 Cal.Rptr. 93	17,28,31,32,33
<u>Flannery v. California Highway Patrol (1998)</u>	
61 Cal.App.4th 629, 71 Cal.Rptr.2d 632	25,29,37
<u>Halpin v. Superior Court (1966)</u>	
240 Cal.App.2d 701, 49 Cal.Rptr. 857	31
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart (1983)</u>	
461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct, 1933	33
<u>In Re Washington Public Power Supply Systems Securities Lit. (9th Cir. 1994)</u>	
19 F.3d 1291	28
<u>Lealao v. Beneficial California Inc. (2000)</u>	
82 Cal.App.4th 19, 97 Cal.Rptr.2d 797	37,38
<u>Ludwig v. Superior Court (1933)</u>	
217 Cal. 499, 19 P.2d 984	31
<u>Margolin v. Regional Planning Commission (1982)</u>	
134 Cal.App.3d 999, 185 Cal.Rptr. 145	36
<u>Maria P. v. Riles (1987)</u>	
43 Cal.3d 1281, 240 Cal.Rptr. 872	24,29
<u>Maxwell v. Beverly Enterprises California, Inc. (1998)</u>	
75 Cal.Rptr.2d 222	22
<u>Meister v. Regents of the University of California (1998)</u>	
67 Cal.App.4th 437, 78 Cal.Rptr.2d 913	24-25
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins (1989)</u>	
491 U.S. 274, 283, 109 S.Ct. 2463	27
<u>People v. Heitzman (1994)</u>	
9 Cal.4th 189, 37 Cal.Rptr.2d 236	21
<u>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler (2000)</u>	
22 Cal.4th 1084, 95 Cal.Rptr.2d 198	37
<u>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1983)</u>	
34 Cal.3d 311, 193 Cal.Rptr. 900	37

<u>Ramos v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</u> (2000)	
82 Cal.App.4th 615, 98 Cal.Rptr.2d 388	28,37
<u>Serrano v. Unruh</u> (1982)	
32 Cal.3d 621, 186 Cal.Rptr. 754	26,27,32
<u>Serrano v. Priest</u> (1977)	
20 Cal.3d 25, 141 Cal.Rptr. 315	24,25
<u>Skelton v. General Motors Corp.</u> (7th Cir. 1988)	
860 F.2d 250	28

Federal Statutes

28 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1988	27
------------------------------	----

California Statutes

<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u>	
§1021.5	24,33
<u>Government Code</u>	
§12965(b)	33
<u>Penal Code</u>	
§368	20
<u>Probate Code</u>	
§910	32
§2580	12
<u>Welfare & Institutions Code</u>	
§14006.2	38
§15600	19
§15601	20
§15610.07	21

§15610.57	21
§16657	21

Other Authorities

<u>Calif. Attorneys' Fees Awards Practice</u> (Calif. CEB 1982)	
Chapter 5	24
